
San Diego State (8-3) -vs- # 4 Oklahoma Sooners (10-1)
2/19/2026 at Cathedral City, CA (Big League Dreams)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Guachino, Miali (3-0)
Loss: Pu'a, Key-annah (1-1)
HBP: Guachino, Miali
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Robbie Guest First: Susan Eads Third Base: Randy Adair 
Start: 9:50 PT   Time: 1:41   Weather: 50, clear
Game notes:
- Schaffel, A. faced 1 batter in the 5th.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 R H E
San Diego State 0 0 2 0 0 2 4 0
Oklahoma Sooners 2 5 0 2 1 10 10 0

San Diego State 2

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Holcomb, Julie cf 3 1 1 0 0 1 0
Ignacio, Jade c 3 1 1 2 0 0 1
Williams, Jazmin lf 2 0 1 0 0 0 0
Gigante, Olivia 1b 2 0 0 0 0 1 1
Waiki, Quinn ss 2 0 1 0 0 1 0
Terrones, Gabriella dp 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
French, Emma 3b/2b 2 0 0 0 0 2 1
Yellen, Angie rf/3b 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
Macario, Lala 2b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Dueker, Ally rf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Cisneros, Kiara ph/rf 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Pu'a, Key-annah p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Kwarta, Matti p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Schaffel, Ava p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 19 2 4 2 0 8 3

HR: Ignacio, Jade (1)
HBP: Macario, Lala (1)
DP: 1

Oklahoma Sooners 10

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Pickering, Kasidi dp 2 2 2 1 0 0 0
    McDaniel, Lexi dp/1b 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Garcia, Gabbie ss 2 0 0 1 0 0 0
    Parker, Allyssa 2b 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
Parker, Ella rf 2 0 0 1 0 0 0
Wells, Kendall c 3 2 3 5 0 0 0
McEnroe-Marinas, N. 3b 2 0 0 0 1 1 0
Emerling, Isabela 1b 2 1 1 1 0 0 2
    Milloy, Tia ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Agbayani, Ailana 2b 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
    Barker, Sydney 2b/ss 2 1 1 1 0 0 0
Dayton, Abby lf 1 1 1 0 1 0 0
Minor, Kai cf 2 1 1 0 0 0 0
Guachino, Miali p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 21 10 10 10 3 1 3

2B: Parker, Allyssa (1); Wells, Kendall (1)
HR: Wells, Kendall (2); Emerling, Isabela (1); Barker, Sydney (1)
SF: Parker, Ella (1)

San Diego State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Pu'a, Key-annah (L, 1-1) 1.1 6 7 7 1 0 0 0 0 0 10 12 2 2 37
Kwarta, Matti 2.2 3 2 2 2 1 1 0 0 0 10 12 3 3 44
Schaffel, Ava 0.0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 7
Totals 10 10 10 3 1 1 0 0 0 21 25 5 5 88

Oklahoma Sooners IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Guachino, Miali (W, 3-0) 5.0 4 2 2 0 8 0 0 1 0 19 20 2 5 66
Totals 4 2 2 0 8 0 0 1 0 19 20 2 5 66



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 5   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

San Diego State - Top of 1st SDS OU
Holcomb, J. struck out swinging (2-2 FBBFS). 0 0
Ignacio, J. popped up to 2b (0-0). 0 0
Williams, J. singled to pitcher (0-0). 0 0
Gigante, O. struck out swinging (2-2 KFBBFS). 0 0

Oklahoma Sooners - Bottom of 1st SDS OU
Pickering, K singled to right center (2-1 BBK). 0 0
Garcia, G. grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-1 K); Pickering, K advanced to second. 0 0
Parker, E. lined out to ss (2-1 BBS). 0 0
Wells, K. homered to center field, 2 RBI (1-0 B); Pickering, K scored. 0 2
M.-Marinas grounded out to 2b (1-0 B). 0 2

San Diego State - Top of 2nd SDS OU
Waiki, Q. struck out looking (2-2 FBBFK). 0 2
Terrones, G. struck out looking (3-2 SBFBBK). 0 2
French, E. struck out swinging (1-2 FFBFFS). 0 2

Oklahoma Sooners - Bottom of 2nd SDS OU
Emerling, I. homered to left field, RBI (0-0). 0 3
Agbayani, A. walked (3-1 BKBBB). 0 3
Dayton, A. singled to shortstop (1-0 B); Agbayani, A. advanced to second. 0 3
Minor, K. singled to third base, bunt (0-0); Dayton, A. advanced to second; Agbayani, A. advanced to third. 0 3
Pickering, K singled to right field, RBI (1-0 B); Minor, K. advanced to second; Dayton, A. advanced to third;
Agbayani, A. scored. 0 4
Garcia, G. reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop, RBI (2-2 BFBKF); Pickering, K advanced to second;
Minor, K. advanced to third; Dayton, A. scored. 0 5
Parker, E. flied out to cf, SF, RBI (2-2 KFBBF); Minor, K. scored. 0 6
Kwarta, M. to p for Pu'a, K.. 0 6
Wells, K. doubled to right center, RBI (2-1 BFB); Garcia, G. advanced to third; Pickering, K scored. 0 7
M.-Marinas walked (3-2 FBBFBB). 0 7
Emerling, I. grounded into double play p to c to 1b (1-1 BF); Garcia, G. out on the play. 0 7

San Diego State - Top of 3rd SDS OU
Barker, S. to 2b for Agbayani, A.. 0 7
Yellen, A. out at first 1b to 2b, bunt (0-1 F). 0 7
Macario, L. hit by pitch (0-0). 0 7
Holcomb, J. reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop (0-1 K); Macario, L. out at second ss to 2b. 0 7
Ignacio, J. homered down the lf line, 2 RBI (0-1 K); Holcomb, J. scored. 2 7
Williams, J. grounded out to ss (0-2 SK). 2 7

Oklahoma Sooners - Bottom of 3rd SDS OU
French, E. to 2b. 2 7
Yellen, A. to 3b. 2 7
Dueker, A. to rf for Macario, L.. 2 7
Barker, S. lined out to 3b (1-1 BF). 2 7
Dayton, A. walked (3-0 BBBB). 2 7
Minor, K. reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop (1-0 B); Dayton, A. out at second ss to 2b. 2 7
McDaniel, L. to dp for Pickering, K. 2 7
McDaniel, L. grounded out to ss (2-0 BB). 2 7

San Diego State - Top of 4th SDS OU



Parker, A. to 2b for Garcia, G.. 2 7
Barker, S. to ss. 2 7
Gigante, O. grounded out to ss (1-1 KB). 2 7
Waiki, Q. singled down the lf line (1-1 KB). 2 7
Terrones, G. grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0); Waiki, Q. advanced to second. 2 7
French, E. struck out swinging (2-2 FSFBBS). 2 7

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Oklahoma Sooners - Bottom of 4th SDS OU
Parker, A. doubled to left center (0-1 S). 2 7
Parker, A. advanced to third on a wild pitch. 2 7
Parker, E. popped up to ss (3-2 BSBKBF). 2 7
Wells, K. homered to left field, 2 RBI (0-0); Parker, A. scored. 2 9
M.-Marinas struck out looking (0-2 FFK). 2 9
Milloy, T. pinch hit for Emerling, I.. 2 9
Milloy, T. flied out to lf (3-2 BBBKF). 2 9

San Diego State - Top of 5th SDS OU
McDaniel, L. to 1b. 2 9
Milloy, T. to dp. 2 9
Yellen, A. struck out swinging (1-2 KBFS). 2 9
Cisneros, K. pinch hit for Dueker, A.. 2 9
Cisneros, K. struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 2 9
Holcomb, J. singled to pitcher (0-2 FS). 2 9
Ignacio, J. fouled out to lf (1-1 KB). 2 9

Oklahoma Sooners - Bottom of 5th SDS OU
Cisneros, K. to rf. 2 9
Schaffel, A. to p for Kwarta, M.. 2 9
Barker, S. homered to left center, RBI (2-2 KBFFBF). 2 10


